#### PETITION

#### TO THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CINCINNATI, OHIO:

The undersigned, JNB Custon Homes, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, Jay and Lisa Silverthorne, husband and wife, Ollinger Holdings LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, O'Daniel, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, Frazier Custom Homes, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, Cary and Patricia Belyea, husband and wife, 11503 Springfield Pike LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, and East End Development LLC, an Ohio limited liability company (collectively, the "Owner") represents and warrants that it is, on the date of this Petition and on the date of submission of this Petition to the Council of the City of Cincinnati ("City Council"), the owner of fee simple title to the real property described in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, less lot 35 which is not the subject of this petition ("Property"), and that the Property includes one hundred percent (100%) of the area and lots and lands benefited by and to be assessed for the improvements hereinafter described ("Assessed Lands").

**Petition for Public Improvements.** The Owner (together with its grantees or transferees, and its and their successors and assigns as owners of any of the lots and lands included in the Assessed Lands, "Owners"), hereby respectfully petitions this City Council for the public improvements described in <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto, which Exhibit is incorporated herein by this reference (collectively, "Public Infrastructure Improvements"), as the same are further described and detailed in the plans, specifications, profiles and estimates of cost (collectively, "Plans") filed in the office of the Clerk of Council of the City of Cincinnati ("City") prior to or concurrently with the filing of this Petition.

Assessed Lands. The Assessed Lands shall solely include lots 1 through 34 and 36 through 39 included within the Property as depicted in <u>Exhibit C</u> attached hereto, and shall exclude lot 35 and the real property dedicated as right-of-way for the Public Infrastructure Improvements and the common areas not included in lots 1 through 39, each as depicted in <u>Exhibit C</u> (*"Excluded Properties"*).

**Costs to be Assessed; Period of Assessment.** The undersigned further requests, on behalf of the Owners, that 100% of the total assessable cost of the Public Infrastructure Improvements, determined subject to and as further described herein and in the Plans ("Assessable Cost"), be assessed upon the lots and lands constituting the Assessed Lands, with such assessments ("Special Assessments") to be allocated and assessed to the Assessed Lands in proportion to the benefits received, as further described herein, and to be payable, when levied, semi-annually for not more than fifteen (15) years.

The Assessable Cost of the Public Infrastructure Improvements may include, if so elected by the City, any one or more of the following costs:

(a) all costs ("*Direct Costs*") incurred with respect to the design, engineering, acquisition, construction, installation and equipping of the Public Infrastructure Improvements including, without limitation, the following to the extent applicable: (i) the purchase price of real estate or any interest therein when acquired by purchase; (ii) the cost of preliminary and other surveys and designs; (iii) the cost of preparing plans, specifications, profiles, and estimates; (iv)

the cost of printing, serving, and publishing notices, resolutions, and ordinances; (v) the cost of all special proceedings; and (vi) the cost of labor and material, whether furnished by contract or otherwise, together with reasonable construction management fees; and

all costs ("Indirect Costs") incurred in connection with the preparation, levy, collection and enforcement of the Special Assessments and the financing of the Public Infrastructure Improvements including, without limitation, the following: (i) with respect to the issuing or servicing of any revenue, general obligation or other bonds ("Bonds") that may be issued by the City, or the Port of Greater Cincinnati Development Authority (the "Port") under an agreement with the City, in anticipation of collection of the Special Assessments (whether or not also issued in anticipation of other revenues) or otherwise, to finance the Public Infrastructure Improvements (or to refund Bonds previously issued to finance the Public Infrastructure Improvements or refund prior Bonds), subject to the limitations established in the ordinance levying the assessments (or such other ordinances as may be applicable), together with any bond service charges or other like charges, administrative expenses and transaction costs, including by way of example and not of limitation, the following: (A) interest on the Bonds at fixed or variable rates in effect from time to time; (B) costs of obtaining, maintaining or reimbursing payments under letters of credit or other credit enhancement facilities issued to secure payments relating to the Bonds; (C) reserve funds, replenishment of reserve funds, and payment of costs of letters of credit or surety bonds obtained in lieu of funding a reserve fund, or reimbursement of draws thereunder, but subject to the limitation included in this Petition; (D) the fees and expenses of a qualified corporate bond trustee for the Bonds, if applicable; (E) all usual and customary costs of issuance fees, charges and expenses and administrative charges by the City in connection with the issuance of the Bonds, the imposition of the Special Assessments and the implementation of the Public Infrastructure Improvements; and (F) any other usual and customary fees and administrative expenses incurred by the City, the Port, or a trustee in connection with the issuance, servicing or enforcement of the Bonds, the payment of bond service charges or other like charges or the collection and enforcement of the Special Assessments; (ii) without limiting the Owners' waiver of the same, the total amount of damages, resulting from the Public Infrastructure Improvements, assessed in favor of any owner of lands affected by the Public Infrastructure Improvements and interest thereon; (iii) the cost incurred in connection with the preparation, levy, collection and enforcement of the Special Assessments, including reasonable administrative and legal expenses incurred by reason of the Public Infrastructure Improvements, the financing thereof, or the Special Assessments; and (iv) incidental costs, including reasonable administrative and legal expenses, directly connected with the Public Infrastructure Improvements;

All together with interest thereon, administrative expenses with respect thereto and other allowable costs of the Public Infrastructure Improvements, as provided in Chapter 727 of the Ohio Revised Code ("Assessment Act");

**Estimated Assessments.** In connection with this Petition and in furtherance of the purposes hereof, the Owner acknowledges that it has reviewed the Plans, including the estimated costs of the Public Infrastructure Improvements (including any debt service relating thereto), prepared by Abercrombie & Associates, Inc., and now on file with the Clerk of Council. In connection with this Petition and in furtherance of the purposes hereof, the Owner further acknowledges that it has reviewed the estimated Special Assessments to be levied for the Public Infrastructure Improvements, including all estimated costs to be included therein which are now

on file with the Clerk of Council, and acknowledges and agrees that the estimated Special Assessments have been determined in accordance with this Petition.

**Benefit.** The undersigned Owner acknowledges and agrees that the Special Assessments as contemplated herein do not exceed the benefit to be received by the Assessed Lands as a result of the Public Infrastructure Improvements. The undersigned Owner further acknowledges and agrees, in consideration of the construction of the Public Infrastructure Improvements by or on behalf of the City, that no property in the City, other than the Property, will receive special benefits from the Public Infrastructure Improvements, and requests that the amount that would have been assessed on any other property in the City, except for the absence of any special benefit to that other property, be assessed upon the Assessed Lands, and that the balance of the total costs of the Public Infrastructure Improvements to be assessed by the City be assessed on the Assessed Lands.

Acknowledgments, Consents and Waivers. The undersigned Owner consents and requests that the Special Assessments be levied and collected without limitation as to the value of the property assessed and hereby waives any and all rights, benefits, and privileges specified by the Assessment Act, including by Ohio Revised Code Sections (" $ORC \S \S$ ") 727.03 and 727.06 or by any other section thereof restricting said assessments to thirty-three and one-third percent (33-1/3%) of the actual improved value of said lots and lands as enhanced by the Public Infrastructure Improvements made or to be made, or under ORC §727.04 or any other section thereof limiting assessments for re-improvements where an assessment has been levied and paid previously. The undersigned further waives any and all damages or claims for damages of whatsoever kind, character or description growing out of or resulting from the Public Infrastructure Improvements or the making thereof including, by way of example and not of limitation, all rights, benefits, and privileges which are specified by ORC §§727.18 through 727.22, inclusive, and ORC §727.43.

The undersigned Owner further waives all notices and procedures required for the making of the Public Infrastructure Improvements or the imposition of the Special Assessments, including (by way of example and not of limitation) notice of the adoption of the resolution of necessity and the filing of estimated assessments, the equalization of the estimated assessments, any increase in the cost of labor and materials or financing-related costs over the estimated cost thereof, and the passage of the assessing ordinance, and including (also by way of example and not of limitation) such notices as are authorized and required by ORC §§727.13, 727.16, 727.17, 727.24 and 727.26. The undersigned Owner further waives the strict construction of proceedings specified by ORC §727.40 and expressly agrees that the proceedings shall be liberally construed in all respects to support the imposition and collection of the Special Assessments in the amounts levied pursuant to this Petition; waives the lapse or waiver of the lien of the Special Assessments after two years as specified by ORC §727.34, and expressly agrees, as a covenant running with the land and to be further evidenced by the declaration referred to and to be recorded as described below, that such lien does and shall continue in force so long as any of the Special Assessments remain on the tax list uncollected; and waives any and all irregularities and defects in the proceedings for the imposition of the Special Assessments and such lien.

The undersigned Owner, on behalf of itself and any other Owners from time to time, hereby waives any other procedural or other requirements with respect to the imposition of special assessments to the extent any such requirement would (i) be inconsistent with or in addition to the procedures described in this Petition or (ii) if not met, result in the invalidity or illegality of all or a portion of the Special Assessments.

**Covenants of Owners.** In consideration of the special benefits conferred by the Public Infrastructure Improvements, the undersigned Owner covenants and agrees that it will (so long as it is an Owner of Assessed Lands), and that each other Owner will, pay promptly all Special Assessments levied against those Assessed Lands owned by such Owner as they come due and before they become delinquent, and further agrees that the determination by the City Council of the Special Assessments to be imposed against the Assessed Lands will be final, conclusive and binding upon each and all of the Assessed Lands and each such Owner (except as may be subsequently amended by the City Council to establish the final amount of said Special Assessments).

The undersigned Owner further covenants and agrees, so long as the Bonds remain outstanding, upon the transfer of any of the Assessed Lands or any portion thereof to any transferee: (a) to disclose the existence of any outstanding Special Assessments for the Public Infrastructure Improvements, (b) to pay or cause to be paid prior to any such transfer, as a condition to the effectiveness of the delivery of any deed or instrument of transfer, all Special Assessments then or theretofore due and payable with respect to the Assessed Lands to be transferred, and (c) to require that each such transferee agree to make such payments, make such disclosure to any subsequent transferee and require subsequent transferees to take on the same obligations; provided that recording of a declaration against all of the Assessed Lands making such disclosures, imposing such obligations and providing for the waiver by any transferee of any rights that the undersigned Owner has waived pursuant to this Petition, shall constitute full satisfaction of the requirements of clauses (a) and (c) of this sentence. As a condition to any transfer of Assessed Lands while any of the Special Assessments remain unpaid and the Bonds remain outstanding, the deed or instrument of transfer to any transferee shall provide for (i) the acquisition of such property subject to any outstanding Special Assessments imposed on such property and for the waiver by such transferee of any rights that the undersigned Owner has waived pursuant to this Petition and (ii) the requirement that each transferee from time to time of any of the Assessed Lands covenant to include in the deed or instrument of transfer to any subsequent transferee the conditions described in clause (i) of this sentence so long as any such Special Assessments remain unpaid and the Bonds remain outstanding; provided, that if a declaration conforming to the requirements of this Petition shall have been recorded with respect to all of the Assessed Lands, the deed or instrument of transfer may instead make specific reference to that declaration. For purposes of this Petition, the term "transfer" shall include any transfer or assignment of either the controlling voting interest, or of all or substantially all of the economic interest, in any entity formed for the purpose of owning (or otherwise owning) one or more parcels included in the Assessed Lands as all or a substantial part of the assets of such entity, but excluding a collateral assignment for security purposes only.

Apportionment of Special Assessments. Owner hereby certifies that the special benefits attributable to the Public Infrastructure Improvement will inure to the future owners of each lot equally. Therefore, subject to applicable law, the Special Assessments shall be apportioned equally to each lot within the Assessed Lands, as shown in Exhibit D.

Additional Agreements and Waivers of Owners: The undersigned Owner understands and requests that the Special Assessments be collected semi-annually to pay debt service and other related costs of the Bonds (and any related Bond Obligations) issued to pay costs of the Public Infrastructure Improvements. The undersigned Owner hereby waives its right to receive notice of the Special Assessments and further waives its right to pay the Special Assessments in cash prior to certification of the Special Assessments to the County Auditor. To the extent, if any, not included above, the undersigned Owner further waives any and all irregularities and defects in the proceedings for the Special Assessments, the issuance of the Bonds, and the certification, collection and enforcement of the Special Assessments and the lien thereof.

The undersigned Owner further consents and agrees that all legislation required to be enacted to permit the Public Infrastructure Improvements to commence immediately be enacted at one City Council meeting, including the resolution of necessity specified in Section 727.12 of the Revised Code, the ordinance to proceed specified in Section 727.23 of the Revised Code and the assessing ordinance specified in Section 727.25 of the Revised Code, and further consents and requests that the Special Assessments shall be levied and may be collected before the actual cost of the Public Infrastructure Improvements is ascertained. The Owner, and each of the Owners, specifically agrees that it will not contest, in a judicial or administrative proceeding the Special Assessments levied against the Assessed Lands for the Public Infrastructure Improvements.

Petition Binds all Future Owners. Whether or not expressly stated herein, each and every covenant, agreement, representation, warranty, certification, verification, waiver, imposition or other condition or term of this Petition made by the undersigned Owner is and shall constitute a covenant running with the Assessed Lands, made for and on behalf of each Owner from time to time of any and all of the Assessed Lands, and each of their successors and assigns, as if each such Owner (or successor or assign) had owned the Assessed Lands on the dates of this Petition and its submission to City Council, and had joined in the execution hereof. The undersigned Owner hereby acknowledges and affirms, for itself and on behalf of each Owner from time to time, that (i) it intends that the City rely on each covenant, agreement, representation, warranty, certification, verification, waiver, imposition or other condition or term of this Petition, and (ii) if the City elects to levy the Special Assessments and otherwise take the actions contemplated hereby, that the City is acting in consideration of each such covenant, agreement, representation, warranty, certification, verification, verification, waiver, imposition or other condition or term of this Petition.

**Declaration.** The undersigned Owner further covenants and agrees to sign and deliver a declaration or other instrument, in form satisfactory to the City, acknowledging the imposition and lien of the Special Assessments against the Assessed Lands, the amounts of the Special Assessments levied on the Assessed Lands, the period during which the Special Assessments are expected to be due and payable and the other matters referred to herein, for recording in the Official Records of Hamilton County, Ohio at or prior to the issuance of the Bonds, and to cause the holder of any existing liens on the Property to expressly join in that declaration for the purpose of expressly subordinating its lien to the lien of the Special Assessments.

Authority to Sign. The undersigned signatory represents and warrants that he has full right and authority to sign this Petition and no other signatures or approvals are required.

#### [Signature Page Follows]

#### LOT 23 OWNER:

#### JNB Custom Homes, LLC

By: Name: Its: niun

8 Dated: , 2020 tem

#### STATE OF OHIO

#### COUNTY OF HAMILTON )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>sth</u> day of <u>Septembru</u>, 2020 by <u>John Boy le</u>, <u>Owner</u> of JNB Custom Homes, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, on behalf of the company. This is an acknowledgment, and no oath or affirmation was administered to the signer with regard to this acknowledgment.



Juth Notary Public

My commission expires: 10-4-2022

### LOT 28 OWNER:

### JAY AND LISA SILVERTHORNE

By: Jay Silverthorne By: isa Silverthorne

Dated: September [],2020

### STATE OF OHIO ) ) COUNTY OF HAMILTON )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>11</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2020 by Jay and Lisa Silverthorne, husband and wife. This is an acknowledgment, and no oath or affirmation was administered to the signer with regard to this acknowledgment.

Notary Public





#### LOT 30 OWNER:

**OLINGER HOLDINGS LLC** 

By: Name: dirhka. Its: OWN12

Dated: 50 p f 8 , 2020

#### STATE OF OHIO

#### COUNTY OF HAMILTON )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  $\underline{8^{th}}$  day of September , 2020 by Bradollinger , Owner of Olinger Holdings LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, on behalf of the company. This is an acknowledgment, and no oath or affirmation was administered to the signer with regard to this acknowledgment.

Notary Public

My commission expires: 10.4-2022



LOT 34 OWNER:

**O'DANIEL, LLC** 

By: 0'Danie Name: Guine Its: nember

Dated: <u>9-8</u>, 2020

### STATE OF OHIO Kartucky ) COUNTY OF HAMILTON )Borne

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>8</u> day of <u>Sovernber</u>, 2020 by <u>Quinn O'Daniel</u>, <u>member</u> of O'Daniel, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, on behalf of the company. This is an acknowledgment, and no oath or affirmation was administered to the signer with regard to this acknowledgment.

Sara Sterling #628854 NOTARY PUBLIC STATE AT LARGE KENTUCKY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES August 27, 2023

Notary Public

My commission expires:

# [This page reserved.]

#### LOT 36 OWNER:

#### FRAZIER CUSTOM HOMES, LLC

By: Name: ANDRE FRAZIER President Its:

Dated: <u>9-8</u>, 2020

#### STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF HAMILTON )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  $\frac{g^{+}h}{g^{-}}$  day of <u>September</u>, 2020 by <u>Andre Frazier</u>, <u>President</u> of Frazier Custom Homes, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, on behalf of the company. This is an acknowledgment, and no oath or affirmation was administered to the signer with regard to this acknowledgment.

Notary/Public

My commission expires: 10-4-2022



#### LOT 37 OWNER:

#### CARY AND PATRICIA BELYEA

By: Cary Belyea By: <u>tatiera</u> *Belgea* Patricia Belyea

Dated: Sept. 15, 2020

# STATE OF OHIO

#### COUNTY OF HAMILTON )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  $15^{-1}$  day of  $5\mu$  acknowledgment, and no oath or affirmation was administered to the signer with regard to this acknowledgment.

Notary Public

My commission expires:  $\frac{g - 12 \cdot 23}{2}$ 



AARON A. FOSTER Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 08-12-2023

#### LOT 39 OWNER:

#### **11503 SPRINGFIELD PIKE LLC**

By: Name: E DUATD Its: OWNEK

Dated: 09-09, 2020, 2020

#### STATE OF OHIO ) ) COUNTY OF HAMILTON )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>9</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2020 by <u>Edward W Wolkerman</u>, <u>Owner</u> of 11503 Springfield Pike LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, on behalf of the company. This is an acknowledgment, and no oath or affirmation was administered to the signer with regard to this acknowledgment.

Notary Public

My commission expires: 10-4-2022



#### LOTS 1-27,29, 31-33, 38 And O.S. Parcels A & B OWNER:

#### EAST END DEVELOPMENT LLC

By: 7 Name: Momas J. ACKERMANN Its: MANAGING MEMBER

4 74 Dated: SEPTEMBER ,2020

### STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF HAMILTON )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>4</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2020 by <u>Thomas</u> J. <u>Ackermann</u>, <u>Managing Member</u> of East End Development LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, on behalf of the company. This is an acknowledgment, and no oath or affirmation was administered to the signer with regard to this acknowledgment.



ELIZABETH J. GUTHRIE Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 10-04-2022

Notary Public U My commission expires: <u>10-22-2022</u>

#### EXHIBIT A

#### DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

Situate in Section 31, Town 4, Fractional Range 2, Columbia Township, City of Cincinnati, Hamilton County, Ohio and being more particularly described as follows:

Being all of Lot Numbers 1-39, inclusive and Open Space Parcels A and B of Walworth Junction Subdivision as recorded in Plat Book 480, Pages 29 - 31 of the Hamilton County, Ohio Records.

Lot 1 Parcel No. 031-0002-0114 Lot 2 Parcel No. 031-0002-0115 Lot 3 Parcel No. 031-0002-0116 Lot 4 Parcel No. 031-0002-0117 Lot 5 Parcel No. 031-0002-0118 Lot 6 Parcel No. 031-0002-0119 Lot 7 Parcel No. 031-0002-0120 Lot 8 Parcel No. 031-0002-0121 Lot 9 Parcel No. 031-0002-0122 Lot 10 Parcel No. 031-0002-0123 Lot 11 Parcel No. 031-0002-0124 Lot 12 Parcel No. 031-0002-0125 Lot 13 Parcel No. 031-0002-0126 Lot 14 Parcel No. 031-0002-0127 Lot 15 Parcel No. 031-0002-0128 Lot 16 Parcel No. 031-0002-0129 Lot 17 Parcel No. 031-0002-0130 Lot 18 Parcel No. 031-0002-0131 Lot 19 Parcel No. 031-0002-0132 Lot 20 Parcel No. 031-0002-0133 Lot 21 Parcel No. 031-0002-0134 Lot 22 Parcel No. 031-0002-0135 Lot 23 Parcel No. 031-0002-0136 Lot 24 Parcel No. 031-0002-0137 Lot 25 Parcel No. 031-0002-0138 Lot 26 Parcel No. 031-0002-0139 Lot 27 Parcel No. 031-0002-0140 Lot 28 Parcel No. 031-0002-0141 Lot 29 Parcel No. 031-0002-0142 Lot 30 Parcel No. 031-0002-0143 Lot 31 Parcel No. 031-0002-0144 Lot 32 Parcel No. 031-0002-0145 Lot 33 Parcel No. 031-0002-0146 Lot 34 Parcel No. 031-0002-0147 Lot 35 Parcel No. 031-0002-0148 Lot 36 Parcel No. 031-0002-0149 Lot 37 Parcel No. 031-0002-0150 Lot 38 Parcel No. 031-0002-0151 Lot 39 Parcel No. 031-0002-0152 O. S. "A" Parcel No. O. S. "B" Parcel No.

### EXHIBIT B

#### PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS

The Public Infrastructure Improvements include the following public improvements:

Approximately 1,635 lineal feet of roadway, along with commensurate curbs, street lighting, streetscaping, sidewalks, water mains, and storm and sanitary sewer.

Remediation of soil in the new public right of way (including testing the area, excavating contaminated soil, and having the contaminated soil shipped to an off site approved EPA landfill).

Installation of retaining walls to provide structural retaining for uphill City of Cincinnati Park Board property that is immediately adjacent to the new public right of way. All related geotechnical investigation, engineering, and inspection services related to the design and installation of these walls.

Acquisition of land necessary to construct the foregoing.

# EXHIBIT C

-

### DEPICTION OF THE PROPERTY

# (SEE ATTACHED)

#### WALWORTH JUNCTION 31-2-107 31-3-155

# COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP, CITY OF CINCINNATI, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVAL

TODE AN APPLICE BY BE OT OF CHOINER PLANES COMESSION ON THE

Kitur 49-85

#### HOMEDNMERS ASSOCIATION STATEMENT

ALLIDE SOMH ON HES FLIT SMLL DE SUBJET TO DE MULIOTH ANETON COMMANY ASSONION DELANATON OF COMMANS NO RESTRUCTURS NO RESTRUCTOR OF DESIDERT FOR BULIORIN ARETON (MELLONE ANT AMERICANS NO SUPPLICATES)

#### PRIMITE SEVER EXSENCE

#### OTY DIGNETR MOTES

no mai of an dialetti or dialetti appoint activi de logo acto of inv Smll de actulio closofi dan fair fest (s) ficia ani alli, utilit acle, ch Bie actuli, ch for actuar

OTY OF CHICKNET

АЛ МАЮЩ IT DE OTY OF СИСИНИ БЛИТИСИ ОГ ПИКЛОПИЦИ МО DOMEDIG DIS <u>197</u>°04 of <u>АРО + L</u>\_\_\_\_ 20,2,0

D. Ander PE.

ner 157 accurred by the counce of the city of chemnik, chemnike to be Sublited no bel be recorded Semicility by the city upon counces

#### RESTRICTIONS ON PRIMITE SEVER EASOMONTS

NO STRETCH OF ANY INDI MICH AND MALL LONGTHOUS STRET SHL IE FACH IN IN HAR A ROMANT STRET DENDE, DISTAN-ELS SIL IS FACH IN IN HAR A ROMANT STRET DENDE, DISTA BUSINS, OF OWER BURGES HOL FOR MARSES NO DISTS, MARS, DES SAMERIE, RESEL MARSON DE GLEF BUM IN THE FOR MERIE STRETCH, RESEL MARSON DE GLEF BUM IN THE FOR MERIE

HY IT IS A FUSION DEPICT AND ACCE THAT SHE SHOULD THAT I ACCOUNT OF THE SHE ACCE THAT SHOULD BE SO THAT I ACCOUNT OF THE SHE DEPICT OF SO THAT I ACCOUNT OF ANY ACCOUNT OF SOL DEPICT OF SO DEPICT OF A STATUS OF ACCE OF MARK DEDUCT ANY SHE AT A STATUS OF ACCE OF MARK DEDUCT ANY OWNER OF A REVIEW OF ANY ACCE OF SOL OF A PACTURE OWNER OF A REVIEW OF ANY ACCE OF A STATUS OWNER OF A REVIEW OF ANY ACCESSION OF A STATUS ANY ACCESSION OF A STATUS OF ACCESSION OF A STATUS OF SO THAT COUNT OF A COUNT OF ACCESSION OF A STATUS OF SO THAT COUNT OF A COUNT OF ACCESSION OF AS

NUMIE EXSENTS ARE ALSO FOR THE USE AND ADDREST OF ADMODIT LOS AND/OR RETURE EXPERIMENTS FOR THE PLANOSE OF ANY ANNUE EXSENT EXOLOGIE IN THE INVERTIG ADMODIT ASSOCIATION ECOLANCIAN OF COLOMANTS AND RESENTANT OF EXCELLUSES FOR MUNICIPA ANDRESIN ADMODITATION

PRIMIE DRANGE LINES

39-Lots

1 - Spreet

40 tok

CONCULTORISTIC AND A CONCULTORISTIC AND A CONCULTOR AND A CONCULTOR AND A CONCULTOR AND A CONCULTOR AND A CONCULTATION IN CONCULTATION AND A CONCU

EXSEMPT FOR ACCEPTINGE OF DRAINGE FROM RIGHT-OF-WKY AND CONDUCT FOR MANTDANCE OF PROME STORY DRAINGE BASH

не вински алекти сомалот актории исуся опеть онит и истоля па на алект и торат на запас якои вита на оказ винает пан в капа-а-в-к и в сконкат внасти на оказ наис запи якат порато до опета научит на ка на истот эние конса по ексти как и се сискот ки ек опет каракти на инист на експисат на оказ на сискот запи вод на обнаст на експисат на стати са ка запи вод на обнаст на експисат на стати се ка и вита се на села как и се сиската на стати на вод на сиската на стати на стати на стати как вод на села на стати на стати на стати на села на села на села вод на сиската на стати на стати на села на стати на стати на стати на села вод на обнаст на села на села села на села на села на села села на села н

STOR WOUL AND DAMMER KAN DIE MINIST DAMIST AND EDITION HOLT. IN WARDIN AND COMMENT SCHOOL MAGIG MORES, THE STOL DATES, STAL DISCUSSE, MARGA AND DISCHE AT ANTISTER'S DE DIFUSIO BRANT, STOR MINIST BEN AN ALLER, DOOR AND DATES, BULLING BRANT, STOR MINIST BEN AND DISCHE AT ANTIONNEL AND ANTIDES DE DIFUSIO DIRENS FOR AND ALLER ANTIONNEL COMPARE SCHOOL AND DIRENS FOR ALLERING MARK AND AND COMPARE SCHOOL AND DIRENS FOR ALLERING MARK AND AND DISCHEDUS SMALL, E WER DI SCH BRENT MERSTAN, ON FIL BENTHELLER SMALL, E WERE DI SCH BRENT MERSTAN DI SCHEDUS SMALL, E WERE DI SCH BRENT MERSTAN DI SCHEDUS SMALL, E WERE DI SCH BRENT MERSTAN DI SCHEDUS SMALL, E WERE DI SCH BRENT MERSTAN DI SCHEDUS SMALL, E WERE DI SCH BRENT MERSTAN DI SCHEDUS SMALL, E WERE DI SCH BRENT MERSTAN DI SCHEDUS SCHEDUS SMALL DI SCHEDUS DI SCHED DI SCHEDUS SCHEDUS SMALL DI SCHEDUS DI SCHED DI SCHEDUS SCHEDUS SMALL DI SCHEDUS DI SCHED DI SCHEDUS SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHED DI SCHEDUS SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHED DI SCHEDUS SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHED DI SCHEDUS SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHED DI SCHEDUS SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHED DI SCHEDUS SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHED DI SCHEDUS SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHED DI SCHEDUS SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHED DI SCHEDUS SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHED DI SCHEDUS SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHED DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHED DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHED DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHED DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHED DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHEDUS DI SCHED DI SCHEDUS DI

The method neutron construction match in the set of the method neutron construct resource match and a set of the set of t

WE THE TOOT DE PENET DAMME SISTER SIGNE ON DIS PLUE & LOT MACADO TO DE SUSSECTION OF DE COT OF CHOMME, BER DE COT SHUL MAR EN RE RAT DOCTO UND RE LOS SION MON DE MOMES SISTE D LOCADE DEC MON DE LOS SION MONT DE COMMES SISTE D LOCADE DE MONTE SISTEMENT ACOM FOR ONDES OF AL DE LOS MENTODA HANDING COMMENT ASSOCIATE MENTO MENTODA HANDING COMMENT ASSOCIATE MENTO MENTODA MENTODA SISTEME ACOM.

FRANT SCHOL DISCHOLT ME FO DE UNKOMED BY THE LOT OBJECTS MO ME NET AN OTISCHICH OF DIE KNIEDER AMERICA COMMUNIY ASSOCIATE

704047 RH-2.0 RESERVENT WAR FRANKY DISTRICT ficht wid seinct = 1 See viid seinct = 5'

NEW VIND SETURCE - 20" In Description of Mit Disidient of Neurop SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE SUMMEND THE SUBCINISAH HEREDI AND VERFY ALL DIADOSIDIS, I HAVE FEARD OF SET & NORMADIST AS SUCTION.

two al +-10-2020 SI L OWEL

Test noner sam noner ween cor tra analysis and tra analysis of to outprinter

10.00 COV

1444 (1527) 112 - Third (1735)

Lein.

APPROVED:

18 53 27 66

STORIN WATER GANAGEMENT ENGINEER

APPROVED: Lys-Weld. SWITTARY SEWER CHEF ENSINEER, USO



4/<u>13/2</u>0

SAMITARY SEMER NO. 6962

\*

.....

JUNCTION

VICINITY MAP

削

DESCRIPTION ACCEPTABLE HAMILTON COUNTY ENGINEER The Map .\_\_\_\_\_\_

CACUB. S/1/2020 MR





1 17-0138

SWEWY SUC DISJUNCT RINK NO CONSC. HE SUDDOWN RING TO O' BUDDING RINK NO CONSC. HE SUDDOWN HAR NO DE RING TO O' BUDDIN AUTORN DISJUNCT SUBMIT RINK TO ALL SUDDING AUTORN DISJUNCT CONSCRAMENT AN UNCL OF ALL SUDDING THE BUDDING CONSTRAINT AND UNCL OF ALL SUDDING TO DISDUNCT CONSCRAMENT AN UNCL OF ALL SUDDING TO SUD DISDUNCT CONSCRAMENT AND UNCL OF ALL SUDDING TO SUD DISDUNCT CONSCRAMENT AND UNCL OF ALL SUDDING TO SUD DISDUNCT CONSCRAMENT AND UNCL OF ALL SUDDING TO SUD DISDUNCT CONSCRAMENT AND UNCL OF ALL SUDDING TO SUD

4/10/2020

RESTRICTIONS ON SEVER DISEMENTS

NO STRUCTURE OF MY IONO INNON OW MITTERE WITH ACCESS TO SNO PLELE STORT SML IE FUNCED IN OR UPON A POINMONT SCHEID OSSIDDIT, DEDTING IES SKOL AS INDERITIONI. SIMILATION IS ONE STA PHORE UTS, DIMENTIS, OR GART SARROSS USED FOR MORESS MO (DIRESS, PANAS), DOED SARROSS, ORIGONI SARROSS USED FOR MORESS MO (DIRESS, PANAS), DOED SARROSS, ORIGONI SARROSS USED FOR MORESS MO (DIRESS, PANAS), DOED SARROSS, ORIGONI SARROSS USED FOR MORESS MO (DIRESS, PANAS), DOED SARROSS, ORIGONI SARROSS USED FOR MORESS MO (DIRESS, PANAS), DOED SARROSS, ORIGONI SARROSS USED FOR MORESS MO (DIRESS, PANAS), DOED SARROSS, ORIGONI SARROSS USED FOR MORESS MO (DIRESS, PANAS), DOED SARROSS, ORIGONI SARROSS USED FOR MORESS MO (DIRESS, PANAS), DOED SARROSS, DIRESS, MORESS MORESS (DIRESS, PANAS), DOED SARROSS, DIRESS, MORESS, PANAS), DOED SARROSS, DIRESS, DIRESS, DIRESS, DIRESS, PANAS), DOED SARROSS, DIRESS, MORESS, DIRESS, DIRESSS, DIR

THE REPORT OFFICE AND ARCS AND

NY STRUCTURE CONSTRUCTO ON SHO PROPERTY IN MICH SHO PERMININ SDATE OSCILLOT ELSTS SHUL HE HEPT INT LESS THIM THREE (S) PET COSSOL THE PERMININ STATE DISTURT LINE HEMIEST THE SHE OF THE INFORMATION

ANY ECHICIAN FROM DIE APONESIAO RESTRICTIONS SIMIL DE PERIODAD BY INFRIDENTI PO DIE GRANISSI ON PIER ASSOCIS DON SUCH RECESSI SIMIL DE CONSIDERTO ON AN ADMICIAL BASS IECH APPROVAL MOT TO DE UNRESSIMILET, EINFELR

SMORY STEER FISEHOUS ME ASD FOR DIE USE MD HONTE OF KOMOD

SMANY SURF BARDARS ME ASO FOR THE USE MO BOUTT OF LANDAT LOS MAJAR RANKE COLOMOUSS FOR HE MARACE OF REQUIRIN, OFORDAL MARDWAR, HOM, COLORA, OR REPLACION OF SMANT SOLT BLADIE COMPETENS MAJAR SMADLE MALARE SDIERS MANATE AS MATHEMAN SOLT ASSET OF GUIRIE (MALARE SDIERS MANATE AS MATHEMAN SOLT ASSET OF GUIRIE (MALARE ALSA)

SWERY SEVER ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT

APPROVED AS TO FORM

SERVE CHARE ASSESSMENTS AND FIES

INE OBJECTS OF ALL PROPERTIES SHOW ON DIS RECOID PLAT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ALL APPLICATE STATE STORES COMMENS, ASSESSIONS, TAP-IN COMPERS OR FIELS WHICH HAR BEEN OR WAT DE ESSEDLIGHE DE MAR BONDO OF HARREN COMPENSATIONS DE TWE CATY OF CHICANER,

K

ACCOUNT AND AND AND AND

John W. aluthity

#### SOLD BUT DO DODDHOL UL

# Pada I Managaran Te Makalin balanci ul unice user

81

13

1000

Linute in the second

OWN OF WHAT DISOLON I YES

LINE CLAUTE CAUTE DESCRIPTION OF THE CAUTE OF THE CLAUTE OF THE CAUTE OF THE OF

AD NUCLY GOOD TO COST DEST OBJACTORY, MC, MO BY DEPENDENT CONTRACT AND ACCOUNT OF A DATA MUNICIPAL DEPENDENT CONTRACT AND ACCOUNT OF A DATA MUNICIPAL DEPENDENT OF A DATA MUNICIPAL OF A DATA DESTRUCT DE MUNICIPAL DE ACOUNT OF A DE ACOUNT DESTRUCT DE MUNICIPAL DE ACOUNT OF A DE ACOUNT DE ACOUNT OUTRO DE ADATA DE ACOUNT OF A DE ACOUNT MUNICIPAL DE ACOUNT AND A DE ACOUNT OF A DE ACOUNT MUNICIPAL DE ACOUNT AND A DE ACOUNT OF A DE ACOUNT MUNICIPAL DE ACOUNT AND A DE ACOUNT OF A DE ACOUNT MUNICIPAL DE ACOUNT AND A DE ACOUNT OF A DE ACOUNT MUNICIPAL DE ACOUNT AND A DE ACOUNT OF A DE ACOUNT MUNICIPAL DE ACOUNT AND A DE ACOUNT OF A DE ACOUNT MUNICIPAL DE ACOUNT AND A DE ACOUNT A DE ACOUNT A DE ACOUNT ACOUNT A DECOMENTATION A DE ACOUNT A DE ACOUNT A DE ACOUNT ACOUNTAR DECOME ACOUNT AND A DE ACOUNT A DE ACOUNT A DE ACOUNT ACOUNTAR DECOME ACOUNT A DE ACOUNT A DE ACOUNT A DE ACOUNT ACOUNTAR DE ACOUNT A DE ACOUNT A DE ACOUNT A DE ACOUNT A DE ACOUNT ACOUNTAR DE ACOUNT A DE ACOUNT A DE ACOUNT A DE ACOUNT A DE ACOUNT ACOUNTAR DE ACOUNT A DE ACOU

DEDICKTION

**EXERCISE CONTRACT AND ADDRESS OF ADDRESS ADDRESS** 

#### RYDRY STUTIENT

STUT OF OND:

SE A ROADROND THAT ON THIS 28 OF OF A DOWL , 2020, APPORT 

n iestacht mediett, i horomio set at hno nic ntik at nordan. Sol on Ins die mic diet nortage



#### OFFO STATEMENT



land of the dedicators

STUF- 1'= 200'

PB 480 PG 29

AREA IN LOTS = 5.6928 ACRES AREA IN R/W = 1.6960 ACRES TOTAL AREA = 7.3888 ACRES

AREA SUMMARY





### EXHIBIT D

# ESTIMATED ASSESSMENTS

Α	В	С	D
<u>Assessed</u> <u>Lands Lot</u> <u>Number</u> (lot number references refer to the numbered lots within the Walworth Junction Subdivision Plat shown in Exhibit C above)	<u>Aggregate</u> <u>Special</u> <u>Assessment</u>	Special Assessment By Lot (B / 38)	Semi-Annual Installment of Special Assessment (C / 30) ( <i>i.e.</i> , this amount is to be paid 30 times over a 15 year period commencing with the payment of the first installment of the tax year 2021 tax bill)
1	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
2	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
3	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
4	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
5	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
6	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
7	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
8	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
9	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
10	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
11	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
12	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
13	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
14	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
15	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
16	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
17	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
18	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
19	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
20	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00

21	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
22	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
23	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
24	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
25	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
26	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
27	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
28	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
29	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
30	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
31	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
32	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
33	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
34	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
36	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
37	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
38	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00
39	\$5,700,000	\$150,000	\$5000.00

9910572.3